Asia, Middle East and Africa   15.40%   15.40%   16.90%   25.40%   3.00%   3.00%

Australia and New Zealand   13.80%   13.80%   7.00%   7.10%   2.50%   2.50%

United Kingdom and Ireland   11.90%   11.90%   -1.70%   0.60%   2.00%   2.00%

Southern Europe, South and North America  12.80%   12.80%   23.50%   30.00%   2.00%   2.00%

Central Europe   11.20%   11.20%   4.90%   5.40%   2.00%   2.00%

Average per annum growth rates have not been determined on a compound basis.  The revision in per annum growth rates
primarily relates to a downward revision in North America.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

iSOFT Group Limited
Financial Report for the half year ended 31 December 2010

Notes to the consolidated financial statements CONTINUED

 21

The carrying value of goodwill is most sensitive to the following assumptions and the potential impact has been determined when
both sensitivities are applied simultaneously:

31 December 2010

30 June 2010

Sensitivity assumption
Increase/decrease

Discount
rates

Terminal

value growth
rates   $'000

Discount
rates

Terminal
value growth

rates   $'000

Low

Asia, Middle East and Africa   1%   -0.50%   -

1%   -0.50%   (8)

Australia and New Zealand   1%   -0.50%   (3,898)

1%   -0.50%   (5,693)

United Kingdom and Ireland   1%   -0.50%   (11,399)

1%   -0.50%   (14,639)

Southern Europe, South and North
America

1%   -0.50%   (5,900)

1%   -0.50%   (10,110)

Central Europe   1%   -0.50%   (1,210)

1%   -0.50%   (18,315)

High

Asia, Middle East and Africa   -1%   0.50%   -

-1%   0.50%   131

Australia and New Zealand   -1%   0.50%   -

-1%   0.50%   5,631

United Kingdom and Ireland   -1%   0.50%   -

-1%   0.50%   18,501

Southern Europe, South and North
America

-1%

0.50%

6,789

-1%

0.50%

-

Central Europe   -1%   0.50%   -

-1%   0.50%   26,007

The zero balances in the above table in the high case scenario reflect that there would be no change to the value of intangibles in
these regions from such sensitivities applied as goodwill impairment from previous periods may not be reversed subsequently.

Due to both the reduced revenue projections in the Southern Europe, South and North America CGU, where iSOFT‟s capital
constraints restrict its ability to grow, and also to refinements in R&D allocations, an impairment is required to be recognised. This
impairment of $37.0 million has been allocated solely against the carrying value of goodwill of $53.4 million leading to a closing